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January 5,2011

Justice Peter Fox Cohalan
Supreme Court/Suffolk County
One Court Street
Riverhead, New York 11901

RE: Elena Ruth Sassower, et al v. Gannett, et al.,Index#10-12596
Plaintiffs' Opposition/Cross-Motion & Reply:

Rule 5.1 of New York Rules of Professional Conduct:
"Responsibilities of Law Firms, Managers and Supervisory Partners"

Dear Justice Cohalan,

Pursuant to my December 14,2010 telephone conversation with your Calendar Clerk, Denise
Podlewski, plaintiffs are today filing their November 29,2010 opposition/cross-motion and
December 15, 2010 reply, constituting their response to the dismissal motion of Satterlee,
Stephens, Burke, & Burke, LLP, counsel to all defendants except defendant Keith Eddings and
defendant DOES l-10.

Because ofthe serious and substantial reliefsoughtbyplaintiffs' opposition/cross-motion" towit,
sanctions & costs against Satterlee, disciplinary referral of Satterlee, monetary damages against
Satterlee, disqualification of Satterlee as a defendant DOE, a default judgment against the
defendant DOES and defendant Eddings, and summary judgment against defendants - all fully
documented - plaintiffs withheld filing their papers with the Court to afford Satterlee the
opportunity to meet its duty to the Court and its professional responsibilities underNew York's
Rules of Professional Conduct by withdrawing the firm's fraudulent dismissal motion and
initiating settlement discussions.

As reflected by the enclosed e-mail exchange, spanning from November 29,2010 to December
30, 2010, Sattedee's response was as follows: the Satterlee attorneys handling the defense
herein, Meghan H. Sullivan, Esq. and Mark A. Fowler, Esq., not only refused to withdraw the
dismissal motion and initiate settlement discussions, but, by their response demonstrated such
frrther disrespect for their professional obligations as to compel me to inquire whether it had

* Center for Judiciat Accountability, Inc. (CJA) is a national, non-partisan, non-profit citizens'
organization, working to ensure that the processes of judicial selection and discipline are effective and
meaningful.
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been authonzedby the firm's attorneys in supervisory and managerial positions pursuant to 5.1
of New Yorkos Rules of Professional Conduct: "Responsibilities of Law Firms, Partners,
Managers and Supervisory Lawyers" - the text of which I attached to three separate e-mails. Ms.
Sullivan and Mr. Fowler refused to respond - and refused to give me the names of such
supervisory, managerial attorneys at the firm so that I might contact them directly.

Satterlee's office manager, Helen Kelly, for whom I left a voice mail message on Thursday,
December 30, 2010 and who I phoned agunyesterday because she had not phoned me the day
before, on Monday, January 3,2011, also refused to give me the rurmes of Satterlee attorneys
with supervisory, managerial authority over Ms. Sullivan and Mr. Fowler - and hung up the
phone on me while I was explaining Satterlee's disqualification as a defendant DOE. Ms. Kelly
did state, however, that she would relay my requests for the firm's supervisoryo managerial
oversight.

Plaintiffs, therefore, respectfully request that absent Satterlee's prompt notification to the Court
that it is withdrawing its dismissal motion, the Court deem the second branch of our cross-
motion, which presently reads:

"referring defense counsel to appropriate disciplinary authorities pursuant to this
Court's mandatory 'Disciplinary Responsibilities' under the Chief Administrator's
Rules Goveming Judicial Conduct, 22 NYCRR $100.3D(2), for their knowing and
deliberate violations ofNew York's Rules of Professional Conduct for Attomeys
and, specifically, Rule 3.1 'Non-Meritorious Claims and Contentions'o Rule 3.3
'Conduct Before A Tribunalo, and Rule 8.4 'Misconductoo',

to also specifically include Satterlee's knowing and deliberate violation of Rule 5.1
"Responsibilities of Law Firms, Parhrers, Managers and Supervisory Lawyers".

Finally, as stated by my December 15, 2010 reply affrdavit, plaintiffs' notice ofcross-motion and
two memoranda of law, signed only by me, acting pro se individually andpro bono publico,will
be fully-executed by the signature of counsel to all other plaintiffs before ttre date of oral
argument. o'The delay is attributable directly to Satterlee's litigation misconduct, which has
created unexpectedproblems and diffrculties forMr. DeFelice inhis representation ofmultiple
plaintiffs."

Thank you.
Very truly yours,&aa%&ru
ELENA RUTH SASSOWER"
Pro Se Individually & Acting Pro Bono Publico

cc's & enclosures: see next page
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cc: Satterlee, Stephens, Burke & Burke, LLP
Meghan H. Sullivan, Ese., Mark A. Fowler, Esq.
Helen Kelly, Office Manager

James DeFelice, Esq.

Enclosures:

(1) Elena Sassower's November 29,2010 e-mail: 11:37 pm
(2) Elena Sassower's December 14,2010 e-mail: 3:59 pm
(3) Elena Sassower's December 15, 2010 e-mail: I l:59 pm
(4) Elena Sassower's December 15, 2010 e-mail: 6:09 pm
(5) Meghan Sullivan's December 22,2010 e-mail: 10:47 am
(6) Elena Sassower's December 22,2010 e-mail: t2:43 pm (attaching Rule 5.1)
(7) Elena Sassower's December 27 , 2010 e-mail: 12:21 pm (attaching Rule 5. I - and l/ll/98 ltt)
(8) Mark Fowler's December 30, 2010 e-mail: 10:28 am
(9) Elena Sassower's December 30, 2010 e-mail: 1l:00 am (attaching Rule 5.1)
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Genter for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (CJA)

From: Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (CJA) [elena@udgewatch.org]

Sent: Monday, November 29,2010 11:37 PM

To: 'Meghan H. Sullivan'

Gc: Jim_defelice@yahoo.com'; 'CJA'

Subject: Sassower v. Gannett: plaintiffs' opposition & cross-motion -- #1

Attachments: 1 1 -29-1 0-x-motion-aff.pdf

Dear Ms. Sullivan,

Per our stipulation, I am e-mailing herewith plaintiffs' response to Satterlee's dismissal
motion. So as not to exceed size limits, attached is plaintiffs' notice of cross-motion with
my annexed affidavit. I will separately e-mail plaintiffs' memorandum of law, and then,
also separately, the exhibits to my affidavit.

A hard copy will be mailed tomorrow.

ln view of the substantial nature of plaintiffs' opposition/cross-motion - and the serious
relief sought - we will hold off filing our papers with the court so as to afford Satterlee
the opportunity to withdraw its dismissal motion and initiate settlement discussions.

Thank you.

Elena Sassower, Pro Se

cc: James DeFelice, Esq.
Doris L. Sassower

t2n5t20t0
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Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (GJA)

From: Centerfor Judicial Accountability, lnc. (CJA) [elena@udgewatch.org]
Sent: Tuesday, December 14,2010 3:59 PM

To: 'Meghan H. Sullivan'

Cc: 'Jim DeFelice'

Subject: Sassower v. Gannett: No oral argument tomorrow --

Dear Ms. Sullivan,

So that you do not make an unnecessary trip to Supreme Court in Riverhead tomorrow,
this is to confirm my phone conversation this morning with Judge Cohalan's calendar
clerk, Denise Podlewski.

Judge Cohalan will not be having oral argument on either your motion or our cross-
motion tomorrow. lt is his practice to notify counselwhen he is ready for oral argument,
which Ms. Podlewski indicated would be at least 2 months from now. The notification
will be by mail and will give a date for oral argument roughly four weeks from the mail
notification.

Ms. Podlewski further confirmed that our reply papers to your opposition to our cross-
motion would be timely if served anytime tomorrow - and that I could thereafter either
mail or deliver our papers to the Clerk's Office.

As in the past, I will e-mail you our papers before midnight tomorrow - with a hard copy
sent by mail on Thursday.

Should you wish to confirm the foregoing, Ms. Podlewski's teiephone number is 631-
852-2919.

Elena Sassower, Plaintiff Pro Se

cc: James DeFelice

U412011
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Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (GJA)

From: Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (CJA) [elena@udgewatch.org]

Sent: Wednesday, December 15, 2010 1 1:59 PM

To: 'Meghan H. Sullivan'

Cc: 'Jim DeFelice'; 'CJA'

Subiect: Plaintiffs'Reply PaPers

Attac hments : 1 2-1 5- 1 0-reply-memo. pdf ; 1 2-1 5- 1 0-ers-aff. pdf

Dear Ms. Sullivan,

Attached herewith are plaintiffs' reply memorandum of law and my accompanying
affidavit.

As previously stated, in view of the substantial nature of plaintiffs' papers - and the
serious relief sought - we will hold off filing our papers with the court so as to afford
Satterlee the opportunity to withdraw its dismissal motion and initiate settlement
discussions.

Thank you.

Elena Sassower, Pro Se

cc. James DeFelice, Esq.
Doris L. Sassower

12116/2010
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Genter for Judicial Accountability' lnc. (CJA)

From: Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (CJA) [elena@udgewatch.org]

Senfi Thursday, December 16, 2010 6:09 PM

To: 'Meghan H. Sullivan'

Gc: 'Jim DeFelice';'CJA'

Subiect: Sassower v. Gannett Plaintiffs' Reply Papers

Attachments : 1 2-l 5- 1 0-ers-reply-affi davil pdt 1 2-1 5- 1 0-reply-memo. pdf

Dear Ms. Sullivan,

plaintiffs' reply papers have been mailed to you. The hard copy supersedes. the e-mail I sent

y"JtoOay, a'si noiiced non-substantive enors, which I have conected. The only two substantive

changes:

(1) on page 20, I have identified that the accuracy of plaintiffs' analysis is undenied and

undisputed; and
iiliootnote S (at pp. 24-35), which, for completeness now includes the two cases from

the bodi 6f your PointlB,'rihich had been omitted. The addition is as follows:

lmmuna AG v. Moor-Janknowski,TT N.Y.2d 235,245,25O,252-3 (1991)

(.We did not, and do not hold,...that there is a wholesale exemptlol fgr anything

ittat migf,t be,Jabeled 'opinion.'n; 'tt has long been our standard in defamation

actions to read published articles in context to test their effect on the average

reader, not to iiolate particular phrases but to consider the publication as a
whole"i 'Letters to the editor, unlike ordinary reporting, are not published on the

autnority of the neurspaper or joumal...Thus, arry damage to reputation done by

a letter io the editor O'epends on its inherent persuasiveness and the credibility of
the writer, not on the'belief that it is true because it appears in a particular

publication.");r--'.- 
itsi'u. Fidetity Titte lns. Co., 14 A.D.3d 6O9 (2nd .Dept.. 2005) ('The

statements at issue dii not imply behavior that was incompatible with the proper

conduct of the plaintiffs proie3sion and made no reference to a matter of
significance and importanc6 to the plaintiffs ability to pradice law.').

My affidavit has now been notarized - & lhe only chang_e I have made is to the first page title to

refted that it a 'reply affdavit in support of cross-motion"

Attached, for your convenience, are the scanned documents.

please advise by no later than next Wednesday, December 22nd whether Satterlee would

prefer to initiate ieftbment discussions, rather than have us file our cross-motion and reply with

the Court.

Thank you.

Elena Sassower, Pro Se

cc: James DeFelice, Esq.
Doris L. Sassower

lls/20r1
#{
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Genter for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (CJA)

From: Meghan H. Sullivan [msullivan@ssbb.coml
Sent: Wednesday, December 22,201010:47 AM

To: 'Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (CJA)'

Cc: 'Jim DeFelice';'CJA'

Sublect RE: Sassower v. Ganneft: Plaintiffs' Reply Papers

Ms. Sassower-

lf you wish to immediately discontinue this action
with prejudice, our client would consider not seeking costs and
attorneys' fees. lf you are not agreeable to this resolution, we
expect Plaintiffs to comply with their obligation to file those papers
that were timely served.

-Meghan Sullivan

From: CenGr for Judkial Acountability, Inc. (ClA) [mailb:elena@jdgewatrh.otg]
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2O1O 5:09 PM

To: Meghan H. Sulllvan

Gq lim DeFelice';'ClA'
Snbtsch Sosower v. @nnet: Plaintift' Reply Papers

Dear Ms. Sullivan,

Plaintiffs' reply papers have been mailed to you. The hard copy supersedes the e-mail I senl
yesterday, as I noticed non-substantive enors, which I have conected. The only two substantive
changes:

(1) on page 20, I have identified that the accuracy of plaintifis' analysis is undenied and
undisputed; and

(2) footnote I (at pp. 24-35), which, for completeness now includes the two cases ftom
the body of your Point lB, which had been omitted. The addition is as fullorrs:

lmmunq AG v. Moor-Janknowski,TT N.Y.2d 235,245,250,252-3 (1991)
fWe did not, and do not hold,...that there is a wholesale exemption for anything
that might be labeled 'opinion."; 'lt has long been our standard in defamation
actions to read published articles in context to test their efiect on the average
reader, not to isolate particular phrases but to consider the publication as a
whole'; "Lettens to the editor, unlike ordinary reporting, are not published on the
authority of the newspaper or joumal...Thus, any damage to reputation done by
a letter to the editor depends on its inherent persua$iveness and the credibility of
the writer, not on the belief that it is true because it appears in a particular
publication.");

Zysk v. Fidelity Title lns. Co., 14 A.D.3d 609 (2nd Dept. 2005) ('The
statements at issue did not imply behavior that was incompatible with the proper
conduct of the plaintiffs profession and made no reference to a matter of

t2/22/2010 #s
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Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (CJA)

From: Center for Judicial Accountiability, lnc. (CJA) [elena@udgewatch.org]
Senfi Wednesday, De@mber22,201012:43PM

To: 'Meghan H. Sullivan'

Cc: 'Jim DeFelice'; 'CJA'

Sublect: Supervisory/Management Attomeys at Satterlee: Sassower v. Gannett

Attachments: prof-conduct-5-1 -and-5-2. pdf

Dear Ms. Sullivan,

Please advise as to whether your bad-faith, abusive response was authorized by
supervisory & managing attorneys at Satterlee, Stephens, Burke & Burke, LLP, based
on their review of plaintiffs' cross-motion & reply papers - and the names of those
attorneys.

Better still, please have such supervisory & managing attomeys at Satterlee - and
Satterlee partner Mark Fowler, Esq., who has not signed the dismissal motion & reply
that bear his name - e-mail us directlv to confirm that this is the manner in which they
have discharged their responsibilities under Rule 5.1 of New York Rules of Professional
Conduct, entitled "Responsibilities of Law Firms; Partners, Managers & Supervisory
Lawyers".

For your convenien@, a copy of Rule 5.1 is attached herewith, together with a copy of
Rule 5.2, entitled 'Responsibilities of a Subordinate Lawyef - which, needless to-say,
pertains to you.

We will await such confirmation ftom you & them before filing our cross-motion & reply.

Thank you.

Elena Sassower, Plaintiff Pro Se

cc: James DeFelice, Esq.
Doris L. Sassower

From: l4eghan H. Sullivan [mailto: msullivan@ssbb.com]
Sent: Wdnesday, December 22,zOtO 10:47 AM

To: 'Center for Jurdiclal Amuntabllirty, Inc. (CJA)'

Cc: Tim DeFelie';'CJA
SubJed: dE: Sassoarer v. Gannett: Plaintift' Reply Papen

Ms. Sassower-

t2/22/20t0
#(-
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REspoNsrBILIrIEs oF LAw 
"r*rr,tffiftlo, 

MANAGER' Ar\rD sup'RvrsoRy
LAWYERS

(a) A law firm shall make reasonable efforts to ensure that all larryers in the
firm conform to these Rules.

(b) (l) A lawyer with management responsibility in a law firm shall make
reasonable efTorts to ensure that other lauyers in the law firm conform to these
Rules.

@ A lawyer with direct supenisory authority over another lawyer shall
reosonable efforts to ensure thet the supervised lawyer conforms to these

(c) A law firm shall ensurs that the work of pertners and associates is
adequately superviscd, as appropriate. A larryer with direct supervisory authority over
another lawyer shall adequetely supervise the work of the other lewyer, as epproprirta In
either case, the degree of supervision requircd is that which is reesonable under the
circumstances, taking into account facton such as the experience of the percon whose work
is being sdpervised, the amount of work involved in a particulrrr matter, and the likelihood
that ethical problems might arise in the course of working on the matter.

(d) A lewyer shall be responsible for e violation of these Rules by another lawyer
if:

(1) the lawyer orders or directs the spccific conduct or, with knowledge of
the specific conduct, ratifies it; or

@ the larvyer is e partner in a law firm or is a lewyerwho individually or
together with other lawyers poss€ss€s comparable managerial nesponsibility in a law
firm in which the other lawyer practices or is a lawyer who has supervisory
authority over the other lawyer; and

(r) knows of such conduct at a time when it could be prevented or
its consequenc€s avoided or mitigated but fails to teke reasonable remedial
action; or

(il) in the exercise of reasonable management or supervisory
authority should have known of the conducf so that reasonable remedial
action could have been taken at a time when the consequences of the conduct
could have been avoided or mitigated.

make
Rules.

Comment

tll Paragraph (a) applies
management responsibility in a law
another lawyer.

to law firms; paragraph (b) applies to lawyers with
firm or a lawyer with direct supervisory authority over

t36
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I2l Paragraph (b) requires lawyers with man4gement authority within a firm or those
having direct supervisory authority over other lawyers to make rcasonable efforts to establish
internal policies and procedures designed to provide reasonable assurance that all lawyers in the
firm will conform to these Rules. Such policies and procedures include those designed (i) to
detect and resolve conflicts of interest (see Rule 1.10(e)), (ii) to identify dates by which actions
must be taken in pending matters, (iii) to account for client funds and prope$, and (iv) to ensure
that inexperienced lawyers are appropriately supervised.

t3l Other measures that may be required to fulfill the responsibility prescribed in
paragraph (b) can depend on the firm's structure and the nature of its practice. In a small firm of
experienced lawyers, informal supervision and periodic review of compliance with the required
systems ordinarily will suffice. In a large finn, or in practice situations in which difficult ethical
problems frequen y arise, more elaborate measures may be necessary. Some firms, for example,
have a procedure whereby junior lawyers can make confidential referral of ethical problems
directly to a designated senior partner or special committee. Sbe Rule 5.2. Firms, whether large
or small, may also rely on continuing legal education in professional ethics. In any eve,n! the
ethical atmosphere of a firm can influe,nce the conduct of all its members and lawyers with
management authority may not assume that all lawyers associated with the firm will inevitably
confonn to the Rules.

t4l Paragraph (d) expresses a general principle ofpersonal responsibility for acts of
other lawyers in the law firm. See a/so Rule 8.a(a).

t51 Paragraph (d) imposes such responsibility on a lawyer who orders, directs or
ratifies wrongful conduct and on lawyers who are parfirers or who have comparable managerial
authority in a law firm who know or reasonably should know of the conduct. Whether a lawyer
has supervisory authority in particular circumstances is a question of faot. Partners and lawyers
with comparable authority have at least indirect responsibility for all work being done by the
firm, while a partner or manager in charge of a particular matter ordinarily also has supervisory
responsibility for the work of other firm lawyers engaged in the matter. Parfrrers and lawyers
with comparable authority, as well as those who supervise other lawyers, are indirectly
responsible for improper conduct of which they know or should have known in the exercise of
reasonable managerial or supervisory authority. Appropriafe remedial action by a parhrer or
managing lawyer would depend on the immediacy of that lawyer's involvement and the
seriousness of the misconduct. A supervisor is required to intervene to prevent misconduct or to
prevent or mitigarc avoidable consequences of misconduct if &e supervisor knows that the
misconduct occurred.

t6l Professional misconduct by a lawyer under supervision could reveal a violation of
paragraph (a), (b) or (c) on the part of a law fiirm, parfirer or supervisory lawyer even though it
does not entail a violation of paragraph (d) because there was no direction, ratification or
knowledge of the violation or no violation occuned.

I7l Apart from this Rule and Rule 8.4(a), a lawyer does not have disciplinary liability
for the conduct of another lawyer. Whether a lawyer may be liable civilly or criminally for
another lawyer's oonduct is a question of law beyond the scope of these Rules.

t37



t8l The duties imposed by this Rule on managing and supervising lawyers do not
alter the personal duty of each lawyer in a firm to abide by these Rules. Sbe Rule 5.2(a).

r38



R[]LE 52:
RESPONSIBILITIES OF A ST]BORDINATE LAWYER

(a) A lanyer is bound by these Rules notwithstanding that the laryer acted at
the direction of enother pennn.

(b) A subordinate lawyer does not violate these Rules if that lawyer acts in
accordance with e supervisory laryerts reasoneble resolution of rn arguable question of
professional duty.

Comment

tU Although a lawyer is not relieved of responsibility for a violation by the ftct that
the lawyer aoted at the direction of a supervisor, tlrat fact may be relevant in deterrrining whether
a lawyer had the knowledge required to render conduct a violation of these Rules. For example,
if a zubordinate filed a frivolous pleading at the direction of a supenrisor, the subordinate would
not be guilty of a professional violation unless the subordinate knew of the document's frivolous
character.

I21 When lawyers in a supervisor-subordinate relaionship encount€r a matter
involving professional judgment as to ethical duty, the supervisor may assume responsibility for
making the judgnent. Otherwise, a consistent course of action or position could not be taken. If
the question can reasonably be answered only one way, the duty of both lawyers is olear, and
they are equally responsible for fulfilling it. However, if the question is reasonably arguable,
someone has to decide upon the sourse of action. That authority ordinarily reposes in the
supervisor, and a subordinate may be guided accordingly. To evaluate the supervisor's
conclusion that th question is arguable and the sup€wisor's resolutlon of it is reasonable in light
of applicable law, it is advisable that the subordinate lawyer undertake researeh, consult with a
designated senior parher or special committee, if any (see Rule 5.1, Comment [3]), or use other
appropriate means. For example, if a question arises whether the interests of two clients conflict
under Rule 1.7, the supervisor's reasonable resolution of the question should protect the
subordinate professionally if the resolution is subsequently challenged.

r39
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Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (CJA)

From:

Sent:

to:

Cc:

Subiect:

Center for Judicial Accountrability, lnc. (CJA) [elena@udgewatch.org]
Monday, December 27, 2010 12:21 PM

'mbwler@ssbb.com'

'Meghan H. Sullivan';'Jim DeFelice'; 'CJA'

Rule 5.1 of NY Rules of Professional Conduct Sassower v. Gannett

Attachments: profonduct-S-1 -and-5-2. pdt 1 -1 1 -g8{tr-to-patafio. pdf 
f

Dear Mr. Fowler,

I have received no response from Ms. Sullivan to my December 22nde-mail, requesting
that you and other supervisory & managing aftorneys at Safterlee, Stephens, guife & -
Burke confirm that her bad-faith, abusive December 22nd e-mailto me was approved
and authorizedby you and other Satterlee attomeys with superuisory/management
responsibilities.

Please either confirm or deny your approval/authorization of her December 22nd e-mail
- and, if the former, please advise as to the names of other supervisory & managing I

attqmeys at Satterlee so that I may contact them directly as to their obligations pursuant
to Rule 5.1 of New York Rules of Professional Conduct: "Responsibilitiei of Law Firms,
Partners, Managers & Supervisory Lawyers".

:

I would aporeciate your rgsponse by this wednesday. December 2gth.

Finally, with respect to the 4th branch of plaintifb' November 29th cross-motion to
disqualiff Satterlee for conflict oJ interest because it is a party, being among the
defendant DOES - entitlement to which is reinforced by plaintifb' Dbcember lSth reply
- I have come across a January 1 1, 1998 letter from CJA to The Journal News whicir 

-

would appear to be quite germane to the issue. lndeed, its la'st sentence expressly
inquired as to the identity of attomey(s) then advising The Journal News. Acopy is
enclosed.

Although I do not believe The Journal News answered this last sentence of CJA's
January 11, 1998 letter, you surely can, either from your own direci, experience (as
evidenced by your December 21, 1995 letter to me - Exhibit 3d of the Verified
Complaint) or based on your review of Satterlee's relevant files.

Please, therefore, state whether you, in particular, or the Satterlee firm were the
unidentified attorney(s) advising The Journal News.

Thank you.

Elena Sassower, Plaintiff Pro Se

cc: James DeFelice, Esq.
Doris L. Sassower

t2/27t20r0
#7
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Doris L. .\'assol,er, Direclor
Direct Tel: 914-997-1677; Direct Fa.x: 914-684-6554

BY FAX: 696'8396: AND Ir,l,\IL

January I l. 1998

Garurett Sutrurbau Netvspapers
Orte Garurett Drivc
White Pltrins. New Yor{r 10604

ATT: ,ft.on Patafio, Editorial Page Ecliror

Dear I\,1r. Patafio:

This is to protest Garutett's uqiustified failure to publish rny Repll'to its defarnatory and otherw-ise
iiraccurate Decernber 27th story'. 'ludicial Reform Group Challenges O'Rotu.ke Judgesltip". rvhich -vou
totd lne in our phone conversation before 5:00 p.rn. on Friday, .lanuary gth would appear in today's
Surdavneuspapc, tlrc higlrest circulation ofthq u'eek. Such agreed-to publication came about after I hacl
worked long and hard to out dorvn mr,' Reply t6 hali its original lenggtr and lracl accepted your exoisiorr of
appropriate arrd essential infonnation. i.e., rnv third paragraph staterneut that our 1992 critique
"docutnented that O'Rourke repeatedl!' lied about his credentials and that he had been arr 'incompetept
arrd unethical practitioner' whetr he practiced lal". as rvell as my concludirrg paragraph statement that
Gaunett's article had "gratuitouslv defarned me" in tr.vioe statirrg I am "a dislrarred law1,'er".

;.

.' So that the reoord is clear. wherr you calne over to my horne befbre 8:00 a.rn. on Friday, .lanuarv 9th to
:,1"t r- the photo of me that vou had picked up on Thursdav to be "scarured in" for publication w-ith m;-
.";:Reply, you. at the same tilne. received frorn me a "hard oop!'" of the far I sent to t,ou the clay before. As

{o that farr I'ou had raisedtluee objections in the late afternoon of the preceding day: two as to the above
, language of my proposed Reply and the third relatirrg to Garurett's larvsuit to unseal lvlr. O'Rourke's
1r divoroe files, As sootr as I received 1'our faxed objections. I irmnediateh, called vou to revierv them. After

I read to you frorn published articles about Ganrlt 's lawsuit. .vou rvithdrerv that obj eot;; ;.kr;i;i.;tl;;
y'oii had treen rnistaken w{ren you stated that Gamrett had .hever said it filed suit because the divoroe files
w'ere relevant to Mr. C)'Rourke's judioial qualifications." As to the-other trvo objections. \r,e left offthe
oonvercation rvith your statement that vou s'orrld consult rvith Garurett's attonrev.

On that Friday moming. 1'ou protnised that as sooll as vou heard back liorn vour attomey as to those
otriec{iorn vou rvould let tne knorv. Irr the fbllos ing hours. I called several tirnes. When I finally got 1.-ou
on the line at about 1 I :30 a.rn.. rou stated that vou still had no u'ord fi'onr vour attontev. At that point.
I propqsed colnprotnis€ languoge. in the er,grlt \,our attonley sustairrecl vour refusal to aocept lny origillgl
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language. Spcilicalll', ilr such everrt. I askcd tlrut \ou use the sanre languagc it accr."pted u'hen it published

Eli Vigliarro's Letter to the Editor. "O'Rottrke Not Qualified to Serte as Jttdee. on Decernber 3. 1997.

That Letter highliglrted our critique's conclusiorr that:

"practilioner O'Rourke corrunitted ttnethical conduct in corurection rvith those [tlreef
cases [which he had identified for the Senate Judiciarv Corrunittee as his 'rnost

significant'l and thot he was /es,r than honesl in his Settate judician questioruraire

respolnes." (ernphasis added).

You agreed that 1'ou would "consider" that rnocli$'ing language ancl gel back to me. Tluoughout the

aflenroorr when I \r'as awav Sorn rnv desk. I called mv arrsu,ering tnachirte to see if you lrad gotten back

to rne. Additionalll'. I called rny dauglrter several tirnes to see if -v-ou had called her. since I had told votr
I uould be out after l:00 p.rn. and that 1'ou shoulcl speak u'ith her. \'c'tr finallv cnlled rny datrghter told
me that you called her at approxirnatelv 3:30 p.m.. tellirrg her that vottr atlonrev irsisted otr the trvo above-

indioated deletions as a condition'to printing the Reply itr Sundav's tre\\'spaper. lvly daughter. likervise.

askedthat Eli Vigliano's language be accepted as a oomprornise, shich you rejected. Aooording to her.

you stated that the language in N{r. Vigliano's l,etter to the Editor rvas etroneously allowed and you
would not prirrt it again. You u'ould not explain to her n'hy the indeperrdentlv.verifiable faot that
O'Rourke lied and misrepresented his credentials to the LI.S. Senate Judiciary Cotrunittee oould not be

', , identitied as such to the public - and you acknorvledged to her that you had reviewed the oritique.. Nor

. rvould y'ou explain why the critique's docurnerrted findings as to lrlr. O'Rourke's "rnultitudinous

.: , misrepreserrtations" of his credentials -- larrguage which appears irr the critique itself - could ttot be

', . identified ilr quotes. You also rvould not explairr to her shv the explicit lartguage appearing in CJA's

,., ,December 26th lefierto O'Rourke. i.e.. that his descriptiorr of the cases -- and [hisJ participation therein -r"' i:
B' q.il'as over and again, false and rnisleadirrg and that the true facts exposed [hirnl as an 'incotnpetent arrd

unethioal practitioner"' -- could not be used. w'herr lr4r. C)'Rourke had not challenged such conolusion.

although expressly invited by that letter to do so.

Accordingto my dauglrter, you told her that votr were therr already past deadlirte and needed a go-ahead

from me for publioation ofmv Replv in the Sundav edition. She stated that she rvas expecting to hear frorn
rne withinthe nexthalf hour or 45 rninutes and u'ould have me irrunediatelv call vou. Horvever, on lnv
behalf, she unequivocally gave consent to publication of the expurgated version. if vou did not hear frorn
rne in tirne. This oonserrt was without prejudice to her stated view that tlte expurgation suppressed rvhat

the critique fi.rlly docurnented. i.e.- that lr,lr. O'Rourke had lied about his qualifications.

I did call you within the tirne frarne rn.v clauglrter indicated to vou and I personally oonsented to
publication after vou likewise rejected frorn rne essentialll,'the same argurnents rnv dauglrter had rnade

to you. \\'e both separately stated that the public itrterest irr knorving the conteuts of the expurgatecl

version was too important to let your deletiorrs stand in the way of Sundav's publication. Indeed. it
appars that ev'en ai u'e rvbre qreakirrgtogether bv plrone, ln1' dauglrter oalled you and repeated a lnessage

on vour voice mail to that sarne eftbct.

There \r'Exi r1o doubt u,hen rve left oft speaking. that rny Replv -- as alreadv approved by Garurett couusel

- rvould be prirrted in todav's nelvspaper. together rvith mv photo. I so infonned C.lA tnelnbers, as rvell

as sthere, Ysu sa& therefsrc. irnagine my slrssk !r'helr, sflEr weking up flt 6:00 a,m, this msming ts g€t



the Galpett uervspaper that anives trt that hour. I discovcred that thc llcplv appeared ttortllere itr tlte

l1e1\,spaper. This shocku'as all the greater lrecause neither you nor allvotre else at Girmrett had tlre deceltct'

to noti&' me that it would ttot be appearirtg todar'. as protuised.

It rnust lre etnphnsized tlrat unlike rn}, Repll' -- rvhich is especiallv titne-sensitive lrectrttse. as vou are

aware. Ir,lr. O'Rourke's confinnation rnav tre as earlv as this Tuesdar'. .lattttarv- l3th " there is nothing

printed o1todav's Editorial Pagetlnt could rrot hate lreen dettrred fbr: public'aliorr. That you should prirlt.

as your lead l,etter to the Editor. the self-sen'irrg letter of Han'ev l.atrclau. Esc1.. praisitrg fonner

Demooratio part-v- bosses. Justice Samuel G. Fredrnarr, fbnner .ludge Richard \\'eiugartetl, aud Detlris

Me6iel. all reqrcnsible forthe ultirnate politicization of the Ninth .ludicial trertclt. as exposed lrv rne in the

C.astr.acan v. Col.avita lawsuit. is part olGarutett's corrtilruing c'over-uP of'the c'onupting 1989 tlree-

vear. sevar--judgejudicinlcross-endorsement deal that such partl"'leaders" orc-hestrated and irnpletnettted

at i I lega I ly-conducted j udicial notninat itr g cott vent iotts.

Your publication ofthe l-andau letter can onlv be seen as a deliberate affront to me persoually. in vierv

of your larowledge that lvlr. Landau. irr oollusiorr with .lustice Fredtnatt. thbrioated the phony Breslav'

oonternpt prooeeding againstrne. 'l'hat proceeding. involving a minor lbe dispute betrveetr private parties.

Gapett elevated to frolt-page banner headlines and umelentingll'dethrnatory press ooverager . In so

doi1g.. Gannett refused to prirrt any of the fbots shorving the disqualitving political and persoual

relationship betr,veen Mr. l,andau and Justioe Fredrnan. which neither of theln disclosed.. This includes

the active endorsement of Justice Fredman for a full l4-year tenn in the lbll 1989 eleotions by lr'{r.

I-andarr" thar Chainnan ofthe Scarsdale Dernocratic Club. Justice Fredrnhtr refi.rsed to disqualify hirnself

by reasorr thereof, as well as by reason of his directlv adversarial alrd fiercely vindictive relationship to

me w,he1lre was a practitioner irunediately prior to Govemor Cuolno's interitn appointrnerrt of hirn to the

benoh in May 1989. Gamett rvas rvell aware of these disqualil\'ing relationships trecause it rvas

repeatedly infonned of it. as reflected by rny dauglrter's utrespotrded-to .Tattuar-v 3 1. 1990 letter and irr

my October 24,lggl lett€rto therr Govemor Cuomo, receipted for Garlrett lrv its then Executive Editor.

I-awrence Beaupre's seoretary. Copies of lroth letters are separatelv transmitted.

Mv October 24. l99l letter to Govemor Cuomo reflected Alarr Sheirrlsrnatt's complicitous role in

{efending the Castracan v. Colavita challenge. Over these past severtrl rveeks, Gamett has steadfastly

reftlsed to rvritc any story about Mr. Sheirrkrnau. rvhotn Gamrett reported in a November 2lst article to

have been apiioirrted as Westchester Countv Attomey by incorning Westchester County Executive Andrew

Spa rro, Nor h*elt published any story about .lav Haslunall. Esq.. rvhotn that same artiole reporled he had

beerr appointed as Deputy Courrtv Executive. \'ou will recall that rvhen vou came to rny home otl Friday.

I shou,ed you the document Nlr. Hashmall sigted as Chainnan at the 1990 Dernocratic judicial

rrorninatigg oonvention presided over bv hirn. in whioh he, aloug rvith its Secretary. lvfark Oxman, Esq'.

iclerrtified in Gannett's Januarv 1. 1998 article as \{r. Spano's personal attomey, both perjuriously

certified to due complianoe rvith Electiou Larv requirements.

I Gnrurott n€v6r both€red to repod Cnrureft never lrothered to repofl tlut, on my appeal lrom

Justice Fredrnal's abusive. egrcgiousll'effolleotts final deoisiotr agairrsl lne lvos REVERSED for lris

lhilure to acoord lne fundarnentnl due process, Parentlretically. (iarurett u'ns long ago given a copl" of'ln)r

.{,ppellant's Brief on the llreslau'appeal.
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All tlu ee of these laul'ers rvere involved in crirnirtal u'rongdoing. \'ct. I u'as told lrv 1'ou. Editor\iice-
President Robelt W. Ritter. Bnrce Golding. lr'ho verified satne rvith his editor, Phil Reisman, as rvell,
impliedly" b-v David trlcKay Wilson. rvho did not botlter to speak to rne despite mv several calls. that
Ganneil was "not interested in tlre storv."

It deserves note that repeated lnessages have lreen left for Mr. Ritter bv rn,v dauglrter and rnyself as to
Gannet's suppression ofCJA's citizen opposition to Mr. O'Rourke's state court nornination and the basis

ofthat opposition. He has failed to return a single one. Apparentlv. he is too husy trying to unseal I\4r.

C)'Rourke's divorce files on the preterrse that the publio has a right to krrou, atrout u'hat thev contain

At least two of the telephone lnessages left fbr Mr. Ritter irforrned hinr that Gamett could better be

spending its time and money by suing the Govemor to vindicate the putrlic's right to larorv the conteuts

olthe writterr report of the Stnte.ludicial Screening Corrunittee corrcenring NIr. O'Rourke's judioial

qualificatious that. by larv, is supposed to be 'lrublioly available".

On the subject of Gamett's l1'poorisy, rvhich is not of recerrt vintage. I enclose rny dauglrter's lrtter to
tlre Editor, transrnitted b1.'hand and by fax urrder cover letter dated lr4arch2Z.1993. That Letter to the

Editor, rvhich Garurett refused to print. rnakes evident that Garurett itself trses rvords like "lying". rvhioh
word.vou stated I couldnot use in relbrring to C)'Rourke's repeated misrepresentations of his credentials.
as documerrted by our critique. As to that oritique and Gamett's suppressiorr of it, my daughter had
subrnitted a Guest Column five morrths earlier. on Novernber I l. 1992, also unpublished.

ir . 'l

Lrt there be no doubt about it. Mr. O'Rourke owes his state coud nornirration to Gamett's suppression

fiveysars ago ofthe true facts about our critique of his judicial qualificatiorrs. If he is corrfirmed bvthe
State Senate, itwill be due to Garurett's continuing suppression of the critique aud information about the
extraordinary oitizen opposition rve have once again mounted.

Finally. on the subject of Garurett's suppression, Gannett has deoided that even a mention in its "C)ur

Town" c,oltunn of iny wiruring a Giraffe Arvard reflects too favoralrly on rne to be inoluded. Originallv.
Bruce Golding wai doing a feature story on it and spent a substarrtial arnount of time on it. The storv. I
was thereafter tol{ was whittled down to rvhat was going to be a brief itern in "Our Town". whioh was
to appear on New Year's Day. -Irue to fonn. it rrever appeared.

A copy ofthis letter will be sent to the managernent of Gannett Cornpanv Inc.. at it's headquarters. which
as !'on larow rvas previouslv irrfonned of Garu'rett Suburban's suppressiorr. partioularly irr the conte:r,1 of
our O'Rourke oritique. A copv of rny daughter's July 6. 1992 letter to Gannett Management rvill be

separatelv transmitted to you. Please circulate this letter to all those in charge at Gannett Suburtrarr,

inoluding Mr. Shedook lvlr. Ritter. Mr. Hoffman. and Mr. Reisrnarr. as s'ell as the reporters involved in
the suppressiorr and defarnation of rne. Please also identifu fbr rne the attomey (s) you consulted so that
I can corrtact hirn (them) directlv

Ver.t'trulv vorrrs,

DORIS L. SASSO\VER, Director

Enclosures: (5), to follon' by seprrrate transrnittal.
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Genter for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (GJA)

From: Mark A. Fowler [mfowler@ssbb.com]

Sent Thursday, December 30, 2010 10:28 AM

To: 'elena@udgewatch.org'

Gc: Meghan H. Sullivan

Subiecfi Your inquiry

Dear Ms. Sassower,

Thank you for your call this morning.

ln reviewing my outbox, I see that I did not correctly address my emailto you, which I attempted
to send on Monday. My apologies.

Ms. Sullivan has at all times conducted herself in a thoroughly professional manner in
connection with this case. There was nothing in the least improper about her two-sentence
email message to you; it accurately reflected the fact that our client would consider not seeking
costs if plaintifb promptly discontinued this action, and she was authorized to send it. I take it
from your subsequent messages, and our callthis moming, that plaintiffs are not interested in a
settlement on that basis.

We will not, of course, disclose to you whether we have given advice to a client on any subject.

Very truly yours,

MARKA.F OWLER ll Safierlee StephensBurke &BurtreLLP
230 Park Avenue
NewYorktlY 10169
Direct Telephone: Ql\ $4-9797
Gcncral Telephone: (212) 818-900
Gcneral Far: 212-818-9606

The infurmation in thb omail messags and aoy atadlm€nts is confdenlial and b htended solely br the tuxliyktud or company b whi$ fr is
addl€ssed and may be protecled, h *thob or in part, by the atbrn€ydisnf pdrrilege. tf you ecehte this @mmunicalion in enor, please no'tTy
the lendq imrnodiaw. Any tax adriEe oontained h this cqnmuniatbn (indudtuE any attacfiments) was not intsnd€d orwritten to be used,
and cannot be u3ed, br the puDose of (i) avoltling penaltlec under the hbmd Revenue Code or fi) proflpting, mafie{irp or ecomnrending
to another party any hensadion or matbr eddressed herein. Thank yor.
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Center for JudiciAl,Accountability, lnc. (GJA)

Frcm: CenterforJudicialAccountability,lnc.(CJA)[elena@udgewatch.orgl

$ent Thursday, December30,2010 1'l:00AM

To: 'MarkA- Fowlef

Gc: 'Meghan H. Sullivan';'Jim DeFelice';'GJA'

Subiect Rule 5.1 of NY Rules of ProfessionalConduct: "Responsibilities of Law Firms, Parfirers,
Managers & Supervisory Lawyers" ,

Attachmenb: prof-conduct-$1-and-S.2.pdf *fl'
Dear Mr. Fowler,

This is to confirm that when I promptly called you back upon receipt of your e-mail, you hung up
on me when I requested the names of other partners at Sattedee, Stephens, Burke & Burke
having supervisory/management responsibilities, with whom I might speak about how you and
Ms. Sullivan have debnded against plaintiffs' lawsuit against Gannett - as documented by our
November 29th cross-motion and December 15s reply.

lmmediately thereafter, I left a voice mail message for Helen Kelly, who I understand is office
manager at Satterlee, Stephens, Burke & Burke, requesting that she call me on Monday,

January 3d, upon her retum from the holiday she is already enjoying.

Please have our cross-motion & reply papers available for review by your fellow partners at
Satterlee, Stephens, Burke & Burke in discharge of their responsibilities under Rule 5.1 of New
York's Rules of Professional Conduct.

Thank you.

Elena Sassower, Plaintiff Pro Se

cc: James DeFelice, Esq.
Doris L. Sassower

From: Mark A. Foder [mailto:mfowler@ssbb.om]
Sentr Thursday, Decernber 30, 2010 10:28 At'l
Tor'elena@judgewatch.org'
Ce Meghan H. Sullivan
Sublectu Your inquiry

Dear Ms. Sassower,

Thank you for your callthis moming.

ln reviewing my outbox, I see that I did not correctly address my email to you, which I attempted
to send on Monday. My apologies.

Ms. Sullivan has at alltimes conducted herself in a thoroughly professional manner in
connection with this case. There was nothing in the least improper about her two-sentence
email message to you; it accurately reflected the fact that our client would consider not seeking
costs if plaintiffs promptly discontinued this action, and she was authorized to send it. I take it
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